South Carolina PO. Box 21398

Columbia, South Carolina

Law Enforcement Division 99991-1398

Henry D. McMaster, Governor

Tel: (803) 737-9000
Mark A. Reel, Chief

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: Contact: Renée Wunderlich
August 3, 2022 (803) 260-3020
rwunderlich@sled.sc.gov

SLED ARRESTS 2 FORMER GOOSE CREEK POLICE OFFICERS IN
SEXUAL EXPLOITATION OF A MINOR INVESTIGATION

Agents from the South Carolina Law Enforcement Division (SLED) charged Conrad Sands
Stayton, 40, of Summerville S.C. with Sexual Exploitation of a Minor, Third Degree and
Misconduct in Office. SLED agents also charged Shelly Love Ollic, 52, of Saint Stephen S.C. with
Misconduct in Office.

Details from the investigation are in the attached warrants.
Stayton and Ollic were booked at the Berkeley County Detention Center.

The case will be prosecuted by the 9™ Circuit Solicitor’s Office.

HiHt

afan

CALEA An Accredited Law Enforcement Agency AW Natonat Accredtaton Board

ACCREDITED

FORENSIC TESTING
LABORATORY



ARREST WARRANT

2022A0810201465

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
@ County/ D Municipality of

Berkeley

THE STATE 31-22-0055
against
Conrad Sands Stayton
Address
Summerville, SC 29486-6939

Phone SS!
Sex M Racee W Height 6 2 Weight 235
DL State SC DL #
DOB 1982

Agency ORI #  SCLEDO0000
State Law Enforcement Division
Rebecca L Gregg - S01506
Offense: Sex / Sexual exploitation of a minor, Third degree

Prosecuting Agency
Prosecuting Officer

Form Approved by

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

) ORIGINAL ~ 5¢ Aoy conern
E County/ D Municipality of ) AEFIDAVIT Apr 21 2003
Berkeley )

Rebecca L Gregge
being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant  (Conrad Sands Slaylon

Personally appeared before me the affiant who

did within this county and state on orabout  12/19/2022 violate the criminal laws of the
State of South Carolina (or ordinance of County/ [:I Municipality of Berkeley )
in the following particulars

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Sex / Sexual exploitation of a minor. Third degree

| further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit

the cnme set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

See Attached

Offense Code 0381
STSY
CodefOrdinance Sec. 16-15-0410(A) Signature of Afant
cwe Waitein 1S CERTIFIED  FOR SERVICE n_ the T ) T
County/ M lity of . 2
D ounty D unicipality o E] Gountyl D Municipality of ) Affiant's Address ~ P. O. B.OX 21398
The accused ) Columbia, SC 29221-
1S 10 be armested and brought before me to be Berke|ey Affiant's Telephone
dealt with according to the law
L.S.
(=3 ARREST WARRANT
Signature of Judge
Date TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that
RETURN
on orabout  12/19/2022 defendant  Conrad Sands Stayton
A copy of this amest warrant was delivered to -
a did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of
delant Ay Sarep S7By N @ County/ [ Municipality of Berkeley ) as set forth below
) 93 Avawsr 2022 =
DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Sex / Sexual exploitation of a minor, Third degree
Having found probable cause and the above affiant having swom before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or
i rstablellaw Enforcement OTcer her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered 1o the defendant at the time of its execution, or as
soon thereafier as is practicable
e 2 e Sworn to and subscribed before me )
ETURN WARRANT T0: on 8/ 32037 ,/ )
General Sessions / Judge's Address  Post Office Box 6122
300 B California Avenue -~ 0 / Ls) ) Moncks Corner, SC 29461-
; N D . Judge's Telephone (843)719-487
I!\)/IO Blo(‘( ?9 SC 29461 Whilden V. Baggett (Magistrate) ) . i (843719 2
oncks Corner, Judge Code 7238 ) Issuing Court Magistrate D Municipal [:] Circurt
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF BERKELEY AFFIDAVIT

SLED Case# 31-22-0055
Warrant# 2ZoLZ A0S 102.0\4 &5

Personally appeared before me, a magistrate of this county, one Special Agent Rebecca Gregg of
the South Carolina Law Enforcement Division (SLED), who, first being duly sworn, deposes and
says that defendant Conrad Sands Stayton

(white male, DOB 982), did within this county and state between December 2021 and
April 2022 violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina in the following particulars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE
Third Degree Sexual Exploitation of a Minor
16-15-410

The affiant states there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did
commit the crime(s) set forth, and that such probable cause is based upon the following
facts:

That between December 2021 and April 2022, while employed as a School Resource
Office at the Goose Creek Police Department, assigned to Stratford High School in the city of
Goose Creek, County of Berkeley, State of South Carolina, the aforesaid, one Conrad Sands
Stayton, did commit the offense of Third Degree Sexual Exploitation of a Minor, in violation
of Section 16-15-410. The defendant did willfully, unlawfully, and feloniously possess
pornographic imagery of a 17-year-old Stratford High School student.

That the defendant did maintain over 15 (fifteen) images of the 17-year-old student
engaging in sexual activity or appearing in a state of sexually explicit nudity on his personal cell
phone. The defendant had direct knowledge of the student’s age and birthdate through his work
as an SRO.

The above facts are true and believable based on the defendant’s cell phone data obtained
through lawful search warrants conducted during the investigation, information provided by
witness(s) and statements, and the investigation conducted by the S.C. Law Enforcement
Division.

Sworn tg and subscribed before me /'
this day of _/7V5v57~ ,2022, Affiant “ 77
: SLED Low Country Region
/ 104 Simmons Street
s % Walterboro, S. C. 29488

Signature of Judge Ofic# (843) 782-3822




ARREST WARRANT

2022A0810201461

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
County/ Municipality of
(x] e
Berkeley

THE STATE
against

31-22-0055

Conrad Sands Stayton

Address

Summerville, SC 29486-6939
Phone SSN
Sex M Race W Height 6 2 Weight
DL State__ “oLE
DOB 1982

Prosecuting Agency.  State Law Enforcement Division

Agency ORI #  SCLEDO0000

Prosecuting Officer

Rebecca L Gregg - S01506

offense: Misconduct / Misconduct in office, malfeasance,

misfeasance, or nonfeasance

Offense Code 0819

Code/Ordinance Sec:  17-25-0030

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ORIGINAL ;o(-‘m:'n:"n:v;gzw‘
E County/ D Municipality of ) AFFIDAVIT Ao 21,200
Berkeley )

Personally appeared before me the affiant Rebecca L Gregg who

being duly swom deposes and says that defendant  Conrad Sands Stayton
12/ 1/2021
State of South Carolina (or ordinance of [X] County/

in the following particulars

did within this county and state on or about violate the cnminal laws of the

’:] Municipality of Berkeley )

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: \fisconduct / Misconduct in office, malfeasance. misfeasance, or nonfeasance

| further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts

Sce Attached

Signature of Affiant
This warrant 1 CERTIFIED FOR SERVICE _inThe SR BESOUTHEC ARG ) 777
D County/ D Municipality of E’ County! D Mnicipelty of ) Affiants Address ~ P. O. Box 21398
The accused Columbia, SC 29221-
is fo be amested and brought before me o be Berkeley Affiant's Telephone
dealt with according to the law
Ls) ARREST WARRANT
Signature of Judge
Date TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
e It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that
RETURN
& B s S i v et i on orabout 12/1/2021 defendant  Conrad Sands Stayton
CO; I Wi
sl x did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of

defendant S STy KI County/ D Municipality of Berkeley ) as set forth below

o I3 Avg - W22, ) ; ?
DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Misconduct / Misconduct in office, malfeasance. misfeasance. or nonfeasance
Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or
her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as
soon thereafter as is practicable
S to and subscribed before me )

RETURN WARRANT TO: ?/2022 ﬂl )

General Sessions Judge's Address  Post Office Box 6122
300 B California Avenue Ls) ) Moncks Corner, SC 29461-

PO Box 219
Moncks Comer, SC 29461

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

Judge Code 7238 )
ORIGINAL

T udge
Whilden V. Baggett (Magistrate)

) Judge's Telephone  (843)719-4873

Magistrate D Municipal
ORIGINAL

Issuing Court

ORIGINAL

D Circuit

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF BERKELEY AFFIDAVIT

SLED Case# 31-22-0055
Warrant# 2022408 \072.01461

Personally appeared before me, a magistrate of this county, one Special Agent Rebecca Gregg of
the South Carolina Law Enforcement Division (SLED), who, first being duly sworn, deposes and
says that defendant Conrad Sands Stayton (white male, DOB: 082), did within this
county and state between December 2021 and April 2022 violate the criminal laws of the State of
South Carolina in the following particulars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE
Misconduct in Office
(Common Law)

The affiant states there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did

commit the crime(s) set forth, and that such probable cause is based upon the following
facts:

That between December 2021 and April 2022, while employed as a School Resource
Office at the Goose Creek Police Department, assigned to Stratford High School in the city of
Goose Creek, County of Berkeley, State of South Carolina, the aforesaid, one Conrad Sands
Stayton, did commit the offense of Misconduct in Office (Common Law). The defendant did
willfully, unlawfully, and feloniously fail to properly discharge duties as imposed by law by
maintaining possession of pornographic imagery of a 17-year-old Stratford High School student
and knowingly permitted the student to continue to produce pornographic imagery o
without taking any documented action to intervene.

That the defendant did maintain over 15 (fifteen) explicit images of the 17-year-old
student on his personal cell phone. The defendant also engaged in public displays of affection
with the student and failed to document any action(s) taken to stop the minor from engaging in
the act of producing obscene material.

The above facts are true and believable based on the defendant’s cell phone data obtained
through lawful search warrants conducted during the investigation, information provided by
witness(s) and statements, and the investigation conducted by the S.C. Law Enforcement
Division.

Sworn to and subscri ed be ore me

this day of , 2022, Affiant 770
SLED Low Country Region
104 Simmons Street
ﬂ Walterboro, S. C. 29488
Signature 3f’fludge Ofc# (843) 782-3822




r ARREST WARRANT STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

Fi Al b
ORIGINAL < ooy Gerers

o ) ooy
2022A0810201460 e R

Berkeley
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
- P V: POo
lrl\] County/ D Municipality of ersonally appeared before me the affiant Rebecca L Gregg —
being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant Shc“y Love Ollic
Berkeley did within this county and state on orabout |/ 1/2022 violate the criminal laws of the
State of South Carolina (or ordinance of Lﬂ County/ D Municipality of Berkeley )
THE STATE 31-22-0055 -

in the following particulars
against

Shelly Love Ollic DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Misconduct / Misconduct in office, malfeasance, misfeasance, or nonfeasance

Address

Saint Stephen, SC 29479-3057
SSN

| further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit
the crme set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts

Phone

Sex F Race. W Height 5 4 Weight 156
o v _ See Attached
DOB 1969 Agency ORI #  SCLED0000
Prosecuting Agency:  State Law Enforcement Division
Prosecuting Officer. Rebecca L Gregg - S01506
Offense: Misconduct / Misconduct in office, malfeasance,
misfeasance, or nonfeasance
Offense Code 0819
Code/Ordinance Sec.  17-25-0030 Signature of Affiant
This warrant 1S CERTIFIED FOR SERVICE _in_the 777
D County/ D Municipality of %TE(;);::)UTH clA:R]O:::u pality of ; Affiant'sAddress  P. O. Box 21398
The accused ) Columbia, SC 29221-
1S 1o be arrested and brought before me to be Berke]ey Affiant’s Telephone
dealt with according to the law.

(LS. ARREST WARRANT

Signature of Judge
Date TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that

RETURN

: on orabout 1/1/2022 defendant  Shelly Love Ollic
A copy of this arrest warrant was delivered to

did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of
defendant %gﬁ; Loys Q/é & E County/ E] Municipality of Berkeley ) as set forth below:
on D 2tz
= oo Gueer

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Misconduct / Misconduct in office, malfeasance, misfeasance, or nonfeasance

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or
Tighature of Copl Fw Enforcement OMcer her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as
: soon fhereafter as is practicable
Sworn 16°2Rd subscribeg before me

RETURN WARRANT TO: o %/ 2 / )
General Sessions Judge's Address  Post Office Box 6122
300 B California Avenue 2 (L8 Moncks Corner, SC 29461-
nalure of udge Judae's Tele Py
PO Box 219 Whilden V. Baggett (Magistrate) ) udge's Telephone  (843)719-4873

Moncks Corner, SC 29461 Judge Code 7238 ) Issuing Court Magistrate D Municipal D Circuit

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF BERKELEY AFFIDAVIT

SLED Case# 31-22-0055
Warrant# 202LAC B \020\4L0
Personally appeared before me, a magistrate of this county, one Special Agent Rebecca Gregg of
the South Carolina Law Enforcement Division (SLED), who, first being duly sworn, deposes and
says that defendant Shelly Love Ollic (white female, DOB: 969), did within this county
and state between January 2022 and May 2022 violate the criminal laws of the State of South
Carolina in the following particulars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE
Misconduct in Office
(Common Law)
The affiant states there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did
commit the crime(s) set forth, and that such probable cause is based upon the following
facts:

That between January 2022 and May 2022, while employed as a Lieutenant at the Goose
Creek Police Department (GCPD), assigned to oversee School Resource Officers (SROs) in the
city of Goose Creek, County of Berkeley, State of South Carolina, the aforesaid, one Shelly Love
Ollic, did commit the offense of Misconduct in Office (Common Law). The defendant did
willfully, unlawfully, and feloniously fail to properly discharge duties as imposed by law by

ermitting SRO Conrad Stayton to engage in an inappropriate relationship with a 17-year-old
of Stratford High School.

That the defendant had knowledge of prior allegations against SRO Stayton that involved
inappropriate interactions with a juvenile ﬁstudent in 2018, as verified by documentation
related to the allegations. She also had knowledge of a 17-year-old -student spending
extended time with Stayton within his hotel room during a GCPD sponsored Explorer program
event in January 2022, as confirmed through text messages between the defendant and Stayton
on January 16, 2022. No documented action was taken to advise the department, remove Stayton
from his position permitting access to student, and ensure the safety of the students
under her care during the event or in the following months. When questioned about the event by
SLED, the defendant denied any inappropriate interactions between Stayton and the 17-year-old
student. However, prior to that interview, the 17-year-old student had initially reported directly
to the defendant that as sexually assaulted by Stayton, which the defendant in turn
immediately reported to GCPD Chief LJ Roscoe.

The above facts are true and believable based on the Stayton’s cell phone data obtained
through lawful search warrants conducted during the investigation, information provided by
witness(s) and statements, and the investigation conducted by the S.C. Law Enforcement

Division.
Sworn to and subscribed before me
this "~ dayof /7VI47T ,2022, Affiant 77/

SLED Low Country Region
104 Simmons Street

Walterboro, S. C. 29488

Signatute of Judge Ofc# (843) 782-3822






